

GAHC040011112024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)
(ITANAGAR BENCH)

Case No. : WP(C)/370/2024

Khidiko Mega and 4 Ors
Son of Late G Mega, resident of Ezengo Village, Roing, Lower Dibang Valley
District, Arunachal Pradesh 792110 2: Bake Joseph

Age:

Occupation :

Son of Late Kae Takia
resident of Rashik
Koloriang
Kurung Kumey District
PO Parsi Parloi
PS Koloriang
Arunachal Pradesh 791118

3: Raisingh Jamoh

Age:

Occupation :

Son of Late Ogom Jamoh
resident of Near Tourist Lodge Gumin Nagar
2 Mile
Pasighat
East Siang District
791102

4: Simbu Miri

Age:

Occupation :

Son of Late Neta Miri
resident of Kongo Village
Dibang Valley District
Anini
Arunachal Pradesh 792110

5: Anita Lego Wangpan

Age:
Occupation :
Wife of Shri Somman Wangpan
Niaunu Village
PO and PS Longding
District Longding
Arunachal Pradesh 79213

VERSUS

The State of AP and 4 Ors
represented by the Secretary, Department of Legal Metrology and Consumer Affairs,
Govt of Arunachal Pradesh, Naharlagun 791110 2:The Chief Secretary

Age: 0
Occupation :
Govt of Arunachal Pradesh
Civil Secretariat
Itanagar
Arunachal Pradesh.

3:The Principal Secretary
Age: 0
Occupation :
Finance Department
Govt of Arunachal Pradesh
Block II
Civil Secretariat
Itanagar
Arunachal Pradesh.

4:The Secretary
Age: 0
Occupation :
Department of Legal Meteorology and Consumer Affairs
Civil Secretariat
Govt of Arunachal Pradesh

5:The Director cum Controller
Age: 0
Occupation :
Legal Metrology and Consumer Affairs'
Govt of Arunachal Pradesh
Naharlagun 79111

Advocate for the Petitioner : Sunil Mow

Advocate for the Respondent : GA (AP)

**BEFORE
HONBLE MR. JUSTICE KAKHETO SEMA**

ORDER

Date : 30.08.2024

Heard Mr. S. Mow, learned counsel for the petitioners.

The petitioners are appointed and serving as Members of the District Consumer Commission. By filing the present writ petition, the petitioners are seeking for a direction to the State respondents to pay them the salaries and allowances as prescribed by the Consumer Protection (Salary, allowances and conditions of service of President and Members of the State Commission and District Commission) Model Rules, 2020, more particularly, the Rule 3(2) of the said Rules, with effect from the date of their appointment.

Issue notice to the respondents, returnable after 3(three) weeks.

Ms. T. Wangmo, learned Govt. Advocate appears and accepts notice on behalf of all the respondents, therefore, no formal notice need be issued. The learned counsel for the petitioners shall, however, serve the requisite extra copies of the writ petition to the learned Govt. Advocate within a period of 3(three) days from today.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant